exact, as opposed to finite-difference gradients.

• In our examples: use sequential optimisation

with a quasi-Newton method (L-BFGS) and

well-converged primal and adjoint.

Optimisation, Humboldt Universität, May 9, 2005 (30)

Example: inverse design, target RAE 2822

Mesh Pressure coefficient

0 1
−1.00

−0.33

0.33

1.00

Chord

−Cp

Optimisation, Humboldt Universität, May 9, 2005 (31)

Inverse Design, two starting points

0 1−1.00

−0.33

0.33

1.00

x/c

−cp

0 1−1.00

−0.47

0.47

1.20

x/c

−cp

Target
Converged
10 its.
Initial

Optimisation, Humboldt Universität, May 9, 2005 (32)

Convergence of the design

0. 22. 43. 65.
−10.0

−6.7

−3.3

0.0

Design Iterations

log cost

Flat panel seed
NACA-0012 seed

Optimisation, Humboldt Universität, May 9, 2005 (33)

Lift-constrained Drag Minimisation

How to impose constraints using adjoints?

• Ideally, satisfy the constraint exactly: hard constraint.

• This requires knowledge of the sensitivity of the con-

straint w.r.t. to the design variables, hence an additional

adjoint solve.

• Alternatively, satisfy the constraint approximately using a

penalty function:

F = c2D + λ(cL − cLT
)2

• It is not straightforward to choose a good value for λ.

Optimisation, Humboldt Universität, May 9, 2005 (34)

Effect of the penalty parameter

cLT
= +5% cLT

= ±0% cLT
= −5%

λ Its. cLD
cDD

Its. cLD
cDD

Its. cLD
cDD

1x101 DNC DNC DNC

1x100 35 0.526 0.053 39 0.501 0.053 40 0.476 0.053

5x10−1 31 0.526 0.053 27 0.501 0.053 36 0.476 0.053

1x10−1 20 0.526 0.053 18 0.501 0.053 22 0.476 0.053

5x10−2 17 0.526 0.053 19 0.501 0.053 17 0.476 0.053

1x10−2 DNC DNC DNC

Optimisation, Humboldt Universität, May 9, 2005 (35)

Lift-constrained Drag Minimisation, Example

0 1−1.00

−0.33

0.33

1.00

x/c

−Cp

Converged
10 its.
5 its.
Initial

Optimisation, Humboldt Universität, May 9, 2005 (36)

Comparison with finite differences

• 127 design points,

• L-BFGS, termination for proj. grad < 10−7.

Finite Difference Adjoint

λ Its. CPU Time (s) Its. CPU Time (s)

1x101 DNC DNC

1x100 46 740,921.2 39 18,070.8

5x10−1 18 349,879.5 27 12,755.8

1x10−1 17 329,298.3 18 9,035.4

5x10−2 18 349,881.4 19 9,566.9

1x10−2 DNC DNC

Optimisation, Humboldt Universität, May 9, 2005 (37)

3D example: Optimising F6 Nacelle installation

Optimisation, Humboldt Universität, May 9, 2005 (38)

F6 Nacelle installation optimisation: Setup

• Impose pressure distribution of a clean wing as

target for a wing with nacelle.

• Ma 0.7, Navier-Stokes (laminar), 2.1 M ele-

ments.

• Minimise the pressure difference by changing the

wing profile.

• 360 design variables, Hicks-Henne bumps with 3

degrees of freedom in 120 control points, 2/3 of

which adjust the wing thickness, 1/3 to adjust

the chord length.

Optimisation, Humboldt Universität, May 9, 2005 (39)

Surface Pressure on clean F6 wing

Optimisation, Humboldt Universität, May 9, 2005 (40)

Convergence of the Optimisation